



No. 23-683

SCA EFiled: Feb 16 2024  
03:30PM EST  
Transaction ID 72067306

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

---

**West Virginia Automobile and Truck Dealers' Association,  
Thornhill Auto Group, Inc., Moses Ford, Inc.,  
and Astorg Ford of Parkersburg, Inc.,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**Ford Motor Company,**

**Defendant.**

---

**On Certified Question from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of West Virginia  
Charleston Division  
Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-00291**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF**

---

Johnnie E. Brown, WV State Bar No. 4620  
Geoffrey A. Cullop, WV State Bar No. 11508  
Pullin, Fowler, Flanagan, Brown & Poe, PLLC  
901 Quarrier Street  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Telephone: (304) 344-0100  
Facsimile: (304) 342-1545  
Email: [jbrown@pffwv.com](mailto:jbrown@pffwv.com); [gcullop@pffwv.com](mailto:gcullop@pffwv.com)

Shawn D. Mercer (Visiting Attorney)  
Jason T. Allen (Visiting Attorney)  
W. Kirby Bissell (Visiting Attorney)  
Bass Sox Mercer  
4208 Six Forks Road, Suite 1000  
Raleigh, NC 27609  
(919) 847-8632  
Pro Hac Vice motions forthcoming

**Counsel for Plaintiffs below, Petitioners, West Virginia Automobile and Truck Dealers' Association, Thornhill Auto Group, Inc., Moses Ford, Inc., and Astorg Ford of Parkersburg, Inc.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	1
III. Summary of the Argument.....	4
V. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision.....	6
VI. Argument .....	6
1. W. Va. Code § 17A-6A-10(1)(i) explicitly governs the installation of franchiser required signs or image elements, regardless of whether the facility improvements were voluntary or optional.....	6
2. The facilities in question, both the Trustmark facilities and the proposed Lincoln Vitrine Exclusive facilities, are products of the Ford design team, featuring numerous Ford and Lincoln image elements that are required, and need to be approved by, Ford.....	10
3. The intent in the passage of the act weighs heavily in Petitioner’s favor regarding the interpretation of the statutory language.....	13
VII. Conclusion .....	17
Certificate of Service .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Ancient Energy, Ltd. v. Ferguson,  
806 S.E.2d 154 (2017) .....9

Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Dep’t of West Virginia,  
466 S.E.2d 424 (1995) .....9

Crockett v. Andrews,  
172 S.E.2d 384 (1970) .....9

Young v. Apogee Coal Co., LLC,  
753 S.E.2d 52 (2013) .....16

Meadows v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,  
530 S.E.2d 676 (1999) .....16

T. Weston, Inc. v. Mineral Cnty.,  
638 S.E.2d 167 (2006) .....16

Davis Mem’l Hosp. v. W.Va. State Tax Comm’r,  
671 S.E.2d 682 (2008) .....16

Thompson v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.,  
76 F.Supp. 304 (S.D.W.Va. 1948).....16

**STATUTES**

W. Va. Code § 17A-6A-1 .....3, 4, 6, 9, 13

W. Va. Code § 17A-6A-10 .....1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15, 16

W. Va. Code § 17A-6A-5 .....16
